dollars and thirty-one cents ($160,164.31), .representing consumer claims of Forty-six 

Thousand, Four Hundred Fifty-two dollars and twenty-six cents ($46,452.26); One 

Hundred Thirteen Thousand, Seven Hundred Eighty-eight dollars and fifty-five cents 

($113,788.55) to lienholders; and Six Hundred Ninety-one dollars and fifty cents 

($691.50) in title fees, less a re~oupment from the sale of one motor vehicle at auction in 

the amount of Seven Hundred Sixty-eight dollars ($768.00). 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

1. The Court has personal jurisdiction over Defendants pursuant to R.C. 2307.382 

because this cause of action arises from Defendants' business· transactions with 

residents ofOhio. 

2. The Court has subject matter jurisdiction over this action pursuant to R.C.